

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**October Term, 2009**

---

---

*LESLIE DAWN EAGLE*

Petitioner

v.

**YERINGTON PAIUTE TRIBE**

Respondent

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

***PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI***

---

---

**FRANNY A. FORSMAN**  
Federal Public Defender  
for the District of Nevada  
\*Michael K. Powell  
Asst. Federal Public Defender  
201 West Liberty Street, #102  
Reno, Nevada 89501  
E-mail: mike\_powell@fd.org  
\*Counsel for Petitioner

*LESLIE DAWN EAGLE*

Petitioner

v.

**YERINGTON PAIUTE TRIBE**

Respondent

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED  
IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
II. PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
III. OPINION BELOW .....	1
IV. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	3
V. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Procedural History. ....	4
1. The record below discloses Ms. Eagle is not a member of the Respondent tribe. The record fails to demonstrate that she is a member or holds any political status of any federally recognized Indian Tribe. Yet she was charged, tried, convicted and deprived of her liberty for the maximum allowable punishment of one year by the Respondent Tribal Court .....	4
2. Ms. Eagle appealed to the Inter-Tribal Court of Appeals for Nevada. ...	6
3. Federal Proceeding. ....	8
4. Court of Appeals. ....	10
VII. REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	12
“[F]reedom from Physical Restraint ‘Has Always Been at the Core of the Liberty Protected by the Due Process Clause from Arbitrary Governmental Action’” <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> 521 U.S. 346, 356, 117 S.Ct. 2072, 2079 (1997) .....	12

VIII.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION .....	15
	Absent Pleading and Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt of a Defendant’s Political Status of Indian as Defined in 25 U.S.C. §1301(4) and 18 U.S.C. § 1153 a Tribal Court Does Not Have the Jurisdiction nor Is It Authorized to Deprive an Individual of Her Liberty Rendering Any Such Judgment Void and a Violation of Due Process Guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution and Indian Civil Rights Act. ....	15
	A. Tribal Courts Are Not Courts of General Jurisdiction – Civilly or Criminally – and the Class of Individuals That May Be Prosecuted and Deprived of Their Liberty Is an Issue of Tribal Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	15
	B. A Party May Not Consent to the Adjudication of a Court That Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction, Thus Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Can Not Be Waived or Made an Affirmative Defense as the Court of Appeals Found in this Case. ....	17
	C. Congressional Recognition or Relaxation of the Restrictions on the Subject Matter Limitation of the Tribes by Referring to a Long Existing Statute Coupled with the Imposition of Due Process on the Tribes Constitutes the Accepted Manner in Which Tribes May Exercise Their Limited Criminal Jurisdiction . . .	21
	D. The Legislative History of the <i>Duro</i> Fix Indicates That Congress Provided Federal Habeas Corpus Review under 25 U.S.C.§ 1303 Specifically to Test Whether or Not the Tribe Asserting Jurisdiction Had Carried its Burden of Proving the Defendant’s Indian Political Status as in § 1153. ....	24
IX.	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27
	APPENDIX .....	28

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109, 93 S. Ct. 390, 34 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1972) . . . . .	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	11
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240, 17 S. Ct. 107 (1896) . . . . .	23
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Kan-gi-shun-ca (Crow Dog)</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883) . . . . .	16, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524, 125 S. Ct. 2641 (2005) . . . . .	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	10, 21
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ire. Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 102 S. Ct. 2099, 72 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>Johnson v. Lower Elwah Tribal Community</i> , 484 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072 (1997) . . . . .	1, 12
<i>Leslie Dawn Eagle v. Yerington Paiute Tribe</i> , 603 F.3d 1161(9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 116 S. Ct. 1495, 134 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1996) . .	18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S. Ct. 869-871 (1978) . . . . .	24
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp</i> , 298 U.S. 178, 56 S. Ct. 780 (1936) . . . . .	18
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 381 (2006) . . . .	8
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1975) . . . . .	22,

<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845, 105 S. Ct. 2447, 85 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1985) .....	16
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 121 S. Ct. 2304 (2001) .....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen Equipment &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365, 98 S. Ct. 2396, 57 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1978) .....	18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , __U.S. ____, 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	23
<i>Slattery v. Arapahoe Tribal Council</i> , 453 F.2d 278 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (2006) .....	17
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D. S.D. 1988) .....	23
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 117 S. Ct. 1404 (1997) .....	16
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen General Committee of Adjustment, Cent. Region</i> , __ U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 584 (2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Health</i> , 509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	23
<i>United States v. Indian Boy X</i> , 565 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	8, 23
<i>United States v. Jewett</i> , 438 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1971) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Male Juvenile</i> , 280 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , 530 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	18

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 733 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>United States v. Zakharov</i> , 468 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9

**OTHER CASES**

<i>Tom v. Yerington Paiute Tribe</i> , District of Nevada No. 3:06-CV-0564 .....	5
<i>Navajo Nation v. Hunter</i> , Supreme Court of Navajo Nation No SC-CR-07-95 (1996) .....	15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1301 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) .....	3, 8
25 U.S.C. §1301(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 1302(3) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1302(6) .....	3, 5, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1302(7) .....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1302(8) .....	1, 6, 8, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1303 .....	2, 3, 8, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 8

Pub. L. 90-284, Title II, § 202, Apr. 11, 1968 ..... 13

Pub. L. 99-570 Title IV, § 4217, Oct. 27, 1986 . . . . . 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

A P News July 21, 2010 ..... 13

Cooter & Fikentscher, *American Indian Law Codes: Pragmatic Law and Tribal Identity*, 56  
*American Journal of Comparative Law*, 29 (2008) ..... 20

F. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982) ..... 23

McCarthy, *Civil Rights in Tribal Courts: The Indian Bill of Rights at Thirty Years*, 34 *Idaho L.  
Rev.* 465 (1998) ..... 13, 21

Newton, *Tribal Court Praxis: One Year in the Life of Twenty Indian Tribal Courts*, 22 *Am.  
Indian L. R.* 285 (1998) ..... 17

Rosen, *Multiple Authoritative Interpreters of Quasi-Constitutional Federal Law: Of Tribal  
Courts and the Indian Civil Rights Act*, 69 *Fordam L. R.* 479 (2000) ..... 12

Senate Report 102-168 (1990) ..... 25

Senate Report 111-93; S. 797, Title III, Sec. 304 ..... 14

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2009 (S. 797 & H. R. 1924) ..... 13

U.S. Dept. Interior, Budget Justification and Performance Information FY 2011 at p. IA-  
GPT-6 PPP# 576 ..... 14, 22

74 Fed. Reg. 40218 (Aug. 10, 2009) ..... 12
